PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7482935

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HAWK ANALYTICS, LLC	08/12/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BARINGS FINANCE LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		
Street Address:	300 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 2500		
City:	CHARLOTTE		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28202		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	9854397		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided: if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483

Email: dclark@sidley.com

Correspondent Name: DUSAN CLARK, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

Address Line 2: 2021 MCKINNEY AVE., SUITE 2000

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	034632-31170
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DUSAN CLARK
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED:	08/12/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=LeadsOnline - Patent Security Agreement - 8-12-22_(89516096_1) - 48	870-0557-0606 1#page1.tif
source=LeadsOnline - Patent Security Agreement - 8-12-22_(89516096_1) - 48	870-0557-0606 1#page2.tif
source=LeadsOnline - Patent Security Agreement - 8-12-22_(89516096_1) - 48	870-0557-0606 1#page3.tif
source=LeadsOnline - Patent Security Agreement - 8-12-22_(89516096_1) - 48	870-0557-0606 1#page4.tif
source=LeadsOnline - Patent Security Agreement - 8-12-22_(89516096_1) - 48	870-0557-0606 1#page5.tif

PATENT 507436004 REEL: 060793 FRAME: 0778

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT**, dated as of August 12, 2022 (this "**Agreement**"), is made by the Grantor (as identified below), in favor of Barings Finance LLC, as the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "**Collateral Agent**").

WHEREAS, Hawk Analytics, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("**Grantor**"), owns the Patent Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to a Security Agreement, dated as of February 7, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent in the Patent Collateral and is required to execute and deliver this Agreement.

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, to evidence further the security interest granted by Grantor to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, in each case whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired, developed, created or arising and wherever located (collectively, the "**Patent Collateral**"):

1. all patents and patent applications and rights and interests in patents and patent applications under any domestic or foreign law that are presently, or in the future may be, owned or held by such Grantor and all patents and patent applications and all re-issues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations in-part thereof and rights, title and interests in patents and patent applications under any domestic law that are presently, or in the future may be, owned by such Grantor in whole or in part (including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications owned by Grantor set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto);

all proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all of the foregoing Patent Collateral and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not the Collateral Agent is the loss payee thereof), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing Patent Collateral; and

the right to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, or other violation or impairment of any of the foregoing.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. All the terms of the Security Agreement are hereby

PATENT REEL: 060793 FRAME: 0779 incorporated by reference. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER AND ALL CLAIMS AND CONTROVERSIES ARISING OUT OF THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT LAW, TORT LAW OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PROVISIONS THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF ANY OTHER LAW (OTHER THAN ANY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF LAW RELATING TO THE LAW GOVERNING PERFECTION AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST).

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile transmission or other electronic transmission (e.g., a ".pdf" or ".tif" file) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof. The words "execute", "execution", "signed", "signature" and words of like import in or related to this Agreement shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, the electronic matching of assignment terms and contract formations on electronic platforms approved by the Collateral Agent, or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

PATENT REEL: 060793 FRAME: 0780

HAWK ANALYTICS, LLC

By: Adin Mankin

Name: Adin Menkin

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Accepted and Agreed:

BARINGS FINANCE LLC,

as the Collateral Agent

Name: Brianne Ptacek

Title: Managing Director

PATENT REEL: 060793 FRAME: 0782

SCHEDULE A

to

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patent Applications:

None.

Patents:

Owner	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Title
Hawk Analytics,	US	15/040,263	2/10/2016	9854397	12/26/2017	Systems and User Interfaces
LLC ¹						for Dynamic and Interactive
						Person and Event Data Access
						and Analysis

PATENT REEL: 060793 FRAME: 0783

RECORDED: 08/12/2022

¹ Title update in the name of Hawk Analytics, LLC is in process of being filed with the USPTO.